



**hck**  
capital group  
berhad

**Interim Financial Statement  
For the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016**

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company no: 484964-H)

**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income  
For the Financial Period Ended 31 March 2016**

	<u>Individual Quarter</u>		<u>Cumulative Quarter</u>	
	<u>30.06.2016</u>	<u>30.06.2015</u>	<u>30.06.2016</u>	<u>30.06.2015</u>
	<u>RM '000</u>	<u>RM '000</u>	<u>RM '000</u>	<u>RM '000</u>
<b>Continuing Operations</b>				
Revenue	5,334	8,098	9,992	16,245
Cost of sales	(1,189)	(3,027)	(2,497)	(4,742)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>4,145</b>	<b>5,071</b>	<b>7,495</b>	<b>11,503</b>
Other operating income	9	(5)	17	8
Administrative and general expenses	(3,575)	(2,562)	(7,398)	(5,961)
Sales and marketing expenses	(279)	(451)	(379)	(478)
<b>Profit/(Loss) from operations</b>	<b>300</b>	<b>2,053</b>	<b>(265)</b>	<b>5,072</b>
Interest income	15	151	110	278
Interest expense	(14)	(117)	(29)	(298)
<b>Profit/(Loss) before taxation</b>	<b>301</b>	<b>2,087</b>	<b>(184)</b>	<b>5,052</b>
Tax expense	265	465	206	(993)
<b>Profit after taxation from Continuing Operations</b>	<b>566</b>	<b>2,552</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>4,059</b>
<b>Discontinued Operations</b>				
Profit after taxation from Discontinued Operations	-	659	-	634
<b>Profit after taxation</b>	<b>566</b>	<b>3,211</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>4,693</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the parent	650	3,102	144	4,376
Non-controlling interests	(84)	109	(122)	317
	<b>566</b>	<b>3,211</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>4,693</b>
<b>Basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent:</b>				
Continuing Operations	1.17	5.04	0.26	7.29
Discontinued Operations	-	1.36	-	1.23
	<b>1.17</b>	<b>6.40</b>	<b>0.26</b>	<b>8.52</b>

*The above condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company no: 484964-H)

**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income  
For the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016**

	<u>Individual Quarter</u>		<u>Cumulative Quarter</u>	
	30.06.2016	30.06.2015	30.06.2016	30.06.2015
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
Profit after taxation for the period	566	3,211	22	4,693
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
<b>Item that may not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<u>566</u>	<u>3,211</u>	<u>22</u>	<u>4,693</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income/(expenses) attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the parent	650	3,102	144	4,376
Non-controlling interests	(84)	109	(122)	317
	<u>566</u>	<u>3,211</u>	<u>22</u>	<u>4,693</u>

*The above condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company no: 484964-H)

**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position****For the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016**

	<b>AS AT</b> <b>30.06.2016</b> <b>RM' 000</b> Unaudited	<b>AS AT</b> <b>31.12.2015</b> <b>RM' 000</b> Audited
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	2,985	2,211
Investment property	28,000	28,000
Intangible assets	651	651
	<u>31,636</u>	<u>30,862</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	72,656	59,609
Property development costs	14,940	-
Trade receivables	21,895	21,032
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	7,794	3,024
Current tax assets	575	199
Short term fund	1,089	15,599
Cash and bank balances	724	1,266
	<u>119,673</u>	<u>100,729</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>151,309</u>	<u>131,591</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>		
Share capital	55,440	55,440
Share premium	25,341	25,591
Retained earnings	21,365	21,221
	<u>102,146</u>	<u>102,252</u>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<u>5,165</u>	<u>5,298</u>
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>107,311</u>	<u>107,550</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Deferred tax liabilities	406	406
Long term borrowings	26,729	13,311
	<u>27,135</u>	<u>13,717</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	255	1,393
Other payables and accruals	16,292	8,340
Short term borrowings	240	84
Current tax liabilities	76	507
	<u>16,863</u>	<u>10,324</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>43,998</u>	<u>24,041</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>151,309</u>	<u>131,591</u>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)	1.84	1.84

*The above condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company no: 484964-H)

**Unaudited Condensed Consolidation Statements of Changes in Equity  
For the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016**

	← Attributable to Owners of the Parent →						Non- controlling interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	← Non-Distributable →			Distributable				
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Revaluation Reserves RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Total RM'000		
<b>As at 1 Jan 2015</b>	55,440	25,591	2,609	7,069	90,709	1,846	92,555	
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	4,376	4,376	317	4,693	
<b>As at 30 Jun 2015</b>	55,440	25,591	2,609	11,445	95,085	2,163	97,248	
<b>As at 1 Jan 2016</b>	55,440	25,591	-	21,221	102,252	5,298	107,550	
Total comprehensive income/(expenses)	-	-	-	144	144	(122)	22	
Acquisition of subsidiary companies	-	-	-	-	-	(11)	(11)	
Corporate exercise expenses	-	(250)	-	-	(250)	-	(250)	
<b>As at 30 Jun 2016</b>	55,440	25,341	-	21,365	102,146	5,165	107,311	

*The above condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)  
(Company no: 484964-H)

**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow**  
**For the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016**

	<u>Cumulative Quarter</u>	
	30.06.2016	30.06.2015
	RM' 000	RM' 000
<b>(Loss)/Profit before taxation</b>		
Continuing Operations	(184)	5,052
Discontinued Operations	-	370
	<u>(184)</u>	<u>5,422</u>
<b><u>Adjustments for :</u></b>		
Non-cash items	497	335
Non-operating items	(110)	(308)
<b>Total adjustment</b>	<u>387</u>	<u>27</u>
<b>Operating cash flow before changes in working capital</b>	<b>203</b>	<b>5,449</b>
<b><u>Changes in working capital</u></b>		
Changes in inventories	(13,047)	1,698
Changes in property development costs	(14,940)	-
Changes in trade and other receivables	(5,633)	3,686
Changes in trade and other payables	(1,711)	8,750
<b>Total changes in working capital</b>	<u>(35,331)</u>	<u>14,134</u>
<b>Cash flow (used in)/from operations</b>	<b>(35,128)</b>	<b>19,583</b>
Interest paid	(29)	(366)
Tax paid	(601)	(1,095)
<b>Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities</b>	<u>(35,758)</u>	<u>18,122</u>
<b><u>Investing activities</u></b>		
Acquisition of subsidiary companies	1	-
Interest received	110	308
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	-	23
Purchase of intangible assets	(25)	-
Purchase of plant and equipment	(370)	(657)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<u>(284)</u>	<u>(326)</u>
<b><u>Financing activities</u></b>		
Corporate exercise expenses paid	(250)	-
Advances from amount owing to directors	8,499	-
Government grant received	-	30
Repayment of finance leases	(112)	(216)
Drawdown/(Repayment) of term loans	12,853	(9,897)
<b>Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities</b>	<u>20,990</u>	<u>(10,083)</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(15,052)	7,713
Effect of exchange rate changes	-	(594)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	16,865	41,810
	<u><b>1,813</b></u>	<u><b>48,929</b></u>
<b><u>Composition of cash and cash equivalents:</u></b>		
Short term fund	1,089	18,539
Deposits with licensed banks	-	16,969
Cash & bank balances	724	14,279
	<u>1,813</u>	<u>49,787</u>
Less: Deposits pledged to licensed banks	-	(52)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u><b>1,813</b></u>	<u><b>49,735</b></u>

*The above condensed consolidated statements of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company no: 484964-H)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2016****PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134****A1. Basis of Preparation**

The unaudited interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirement as set out in Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached herein for a better understanding of changes in financial position and performance of the Group.

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation the unaudited interim financial report are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 except for the adoption of all MFRSs which are in effective and the following new MFRSs and Interpretations and amendments to certain MFRSs and Interpretations with effect from 1 January 2016.

	Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations	
MFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	01 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, MFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - <i>Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception</i>	01 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements - <i>Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations</i>	01 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements - <i>Disclosure Initiative</i>	01 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment and MFRS 138 Intangible Assets - <i>Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation</i>	01 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment and MFRS 141 Agriculture - <i>Bearer Plants</i>	01 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements - <i>Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements</i>	01 January 2016
Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2012 - 2014 Cycle	01 January 2016

The adoption of the all and above pronouncement did not have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group.

## A1. Basis of Preparation (Cont'd)

As at the date of authorisation of the unaudited interim financial report, the following Standards were issued but not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Group:

MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations (Cont'd)	Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
Amendments to MFRS 107: Disclosure Initiative	01 January 2017
Amendments to MFRS 112: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses	01 January 2017
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 as issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") in July 2014)	01 January 2018
MFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers and Amendments to MFRS 15: <i>Effective Date of MFRS 15</i>	01 January 2018
MFRS 16: Leases	01 January 2019
Amendments to MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - <i>Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i>	Deferred until further notice

The Group will adopt the above pronouncements when they become effective in the respective financial periods. These pronouncements are not expected to have significant impact to the financial statements of the Group except for the following MFRSs where the Group is currently assessing their potential impacts.

(i) *MFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

MFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for revenue recognition and will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance and other related interpretations when it becomes effective. Under MFRS 15, an entity shall recognise revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customers. In addition, extensive disclosures are required by MFRS 15. The Group anticipates that the application of MFRS 15 in the future may have a material impact on the amounts reported and disclosures made in the financial statements. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the financial impacts of MFRS 15 until the Group performs a detailed review.

(ii) *MFRS 9: Financial Instruments*

MFRS 9 (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in July 2014) replaces the existing guidance in MFRS 139 and introduces a revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a single forward-looking 'expected loss' impairment model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and a new approach to hedge accounting. Under this MFRS 9, the classification of financial assets is driven by cash flow characteristics and the business model in which a financial asset is held. Therefore, it is expected that the Group's investments in unquoted shares that are currently stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses will be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income upon the adoption of MFRS 9. The Group is currently assessing the financial impact of adopting MFRS 9.

## A2. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment Properties

There were no changes in the valuation on property, plant and equipment and investment properties in the current quarter under review.

## A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's performance is not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.



**A4. Unusual Items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current financial quarter under review.

**A5. Changes in Estimates**

There were no changes in estimates that have had any material effect on the result for the current financial quarter and financial period under review.

**A6. Debt and Equity Securities**

There were no issuances, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities during the financial quarter and financial period under review.

**A7. Dividend Paid**

No dividend was paid during the current financial quarter and previous corresponding quarter.

**A8. Segmental Information**

	Properties RM'000	Food RM'000	Others RM'000	Continuing Operations RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Results for 3 months ended 30 June 2016</b>						
<b><u>Revenue</u></b>						
External	4,701	633	-	5,334	-	5,334
Inter-segment	2,250	-	661	2,911	-	2,911
	<u>6,951</u>	<u>633</u>	<u>661</u>	<u>8,245</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,245</u>
Consolidated adjustments and elimination				(2,911)	-	(2,911)
Consolidated revenue				<u>5,334</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,334</u>
<b><u>Results</u></b>						
Results before the following adjustments	1,420	(373)	(141)	906	-	906
Consolidated adjustments and elimination	20	-	2	22	-	22
Amortisation of intangible asset	(1)	(12)	-	(13)	-	(13)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(105)	(109)	(1)	(215)	-	(215)
Direct operating expenses on investment property	(400)	-	-	(400)	-	(400)
Segment results	<u>934</u>	<u>(494)</u>	<u>(140)</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>300</u>
Interest income				15	-	15
Finance costs				(14)	-	(14)
Income tax expense				265	-	265
Consolidated profit after taxation				<u>566</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>566</u>

**A8. Segmental Information (Cont'd)**

	Properties RM'000	Food RM'000	Others RM'000	Continuing Operations RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Results for 3 months ended 30 June 2015</b>						
<b><u>Revenue</u></b>						
External	7,800	274	24	8,098	7,342	15,440
Inter-segment	3,082	13	1,592	4,687	839	5,526
	<u>10,882</u>	<u>287</u>	<u>1,616</u>	<u>12,785</u>	<u>8,181</u>	<u>20,966</u>
Consolidated adjustments and elimination				(4,687)	(839)	(5,526)
Consolidated revenue				<u>8,098</u>	<u>7,342</u>	<u>15,440</u>
<b><u>Results</u></b>						
Results before the following adjustments	2,039	(258)	335	2,116	438	2,554
Consolidated adjustments and elimination	23	38	1	62	-	62
Amortisation of intangible asset	-	(12)	-	(12)	-	(12)
Bad debts written off	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(51)	(27)	(1)	(79)	(233)	(312)
Direct operating expenses on investment property	(34)	-	-	(34)	-	(34)
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	-	-	-	632	632
Segment results	<u>1,977</u>	<u>(259)</u>	<u>335</u>	<u>2,053</u>	<u>837</u>	<u>2,890</u>
Interest income				151	17	168
Finance costs				(117)	(48)	(165)
Income tax expense				465	(147)	318
Consolidated profit after taxation				<u>2,552</u>	<u>659</u>	<u>3,211</u>
<b>Results for 6 months ended 30 June 2016</b>						
<b><u>Revenue</u></b>						
External	8,553	1,349	90	9,992	-	9,992
Inter-segment	4,500	-	1,479	5,979	-	5,979
	<u>13,053</u>	<u>1,349</u>	<u>1,569</u>	<u>15,971</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,971</u>
Consolidated adjustments and elimination				(5,979)	-	(5,979)
Consolidated revenue				<u>9,992</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,992</u>
<b><u>Results</u></b>						
Results before the following adjustments	1,963	(715)	(207)	1,041	-	1,041
Consolidated adjustments and elimination	29	-	(76)	(47)	-	(47)
Amortisation of intangible asset	(1)	(24)	-	(25)	-	(25)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(207)	(219)	(2)	(428)	-	(428)
Direct operating expenses on investment property	(806)	-	-	(806)	-	(806)
Segment results	<u>978</u>	<u>(958)</u>	<u>(285)</u>	<u>(265)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(265)</u>
Interest income				110	-	110
Finance costs				(29)	-	(29)
Income tax expense				206	-	206
Consolidated profit after taxation				<u>22</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22</u>

**A8. Segmental Information (Cont'd)**

	Properties	Food	Others	Continuing Operations	Discontinued Operations	Total
<b>Results for 6 months ended 30 June 2015</b>	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b><u>Revenue</u></b>						
External	15,632	560	53	16,245	11,099	27,344
Inter-segment	3,325	13	2,331	5,669	1,834	7,503
	<u>18,957</u>	<u>573</u>	<u>2,384</u>	<u>21,914</u>	<u>12,933</u>	<u>34,847</u>
Consolidated adjustments and elimination				(5,669)	(1,834)	(7,503)
Consolidated revenue				<u>16,245</u>	<u>11,099</u>	<u>27,344</u>
<b><u>Results</u></b>						
Results before the following adjustments	6,406	(317)	(735)	5,354	1,036	6,390
Consolidated adjustments and elimination	(30)	(12)	(13)	(55)	-	(55)
Amortisation of intangible asset	-	(24)	-	(24)	-	(24)
Bad debts written off	-	-	-	-	(3)	(3)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(78)	(55)	(1)	(134)	(445)	(579)
Direct operating expenses on investment property	(69)	-	-	(69)	-	(69)
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	-	-	-	626	626
Segment results	<u>6,229</u>	<u>(408)</u>	<u>(749)</u>	<u>5,072</u>	<u>1,214</u>	<u>6,286</u>
Interest income				278	30	308
Finance costs				(298)	(68)	(366)
Income tax expense				(993)	(542)	(1,535)
Consolidated profit after taxation				<u>4,059</u>	<u>634</u>	<u>4,693</u>

**A9. Material Events Subsequent to The End of Interim Period**

There is no material event subsequent to the end of the financial period.

**A10. Changes in Composition of the Group**

- On 1 March 2016, HCK Properties Sdn. Bhd. ("HCK Properties") subscribed for 51 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 51% equity interest in Oval Bridge Sdn. Bhd. ("Oval Bridge") for a total cash consideration of RM51;
- On 1 March 2016, Oval Bridge subscribed for 67 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 67% equity interest in Koridor Efektif Sdn. Bhd. for a total cash consideration of RM67;
- On 11 March 2016, HCK Properties subscribed for 700 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 70% equity interest in HCK Premier Builders Sdn. Bhd. for a total cash consideration of RM700; and
- On 3 May 2016, the Company subscribed for 25 ordinary shares of RM25 each representing 25% equity interest in Great Intend Sdn. Bhd.

**A11. Changes in Contingent Assets and Contingent Liabilities**

There were no changes in contingent assets and contingent liabilities since the end of the previous financial year.

**A12. Capital Commitments**

	As at 30.06.2016 RM'000	As at 31/12/2015 RM'000
Authorised but not contracted for:		
Motor vehicles	-	833
Contracted but not provided for:		
Acquisition of remaining equity interest in a subsidiary	820	1,000

**A13. Operating Lease Commitments**

	As at 30/06/2016 RM'000	As at 31/12/2015 RM'000
i) Leases as Lessee		
The future minimum lease payments under the non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:-		
Not more than 1 year	839	848
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	218	642
	1,057	1,490

## i) Leases as Lessor

The Group has entered into a non-cancellable operating lease agreement with a non-controlling interest, in respect of the leases of the investment property. The lease has non-cancellable term of 3 years, with a renew option of 3 years included in the lease agreement, at the option of the lessee.

The future minimum lease payments under the non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:-

Not more than 1 year	2,340	936
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	-	-
	2,340	936

**HCK CAPITAL GROUP BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company no: 484964-H)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2016****PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD****B1. Review of performance**

For the financial period ended 30 June 2016, the Group achieved a revenue of RM10.0 million which is lower by RM6.2 million in comparison to the corresponding period ended 30 June 2015.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation for the financial period ended 30 June 2016 of RM0.18 million as compared to profit before taxation of RM5.1 million in the corresponding period ended 30 June 2015.

**B2. Comment on financial results (current quarter compared with the preceding quarter)**

	3 months ended	
	30/06/2016	31/03/2016
	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	5,334	4,658
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	301	(485)

The Group recorded a higher revenue and profit before taxation compare to the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2016 due to the new project billings for the current quarter of 2016.

**B3. Future Prospects**

The Malaysian property market in the short term is generally affected by the financial institutions' stricter lending requirements due to the tightening of domestic liquidity conditions. Nevertheless, the medium term prospects of the Malaysian property market and economy remain favourable.

Notwithstanding the above, the Group is cautiously optimistic its property division will contribute positively to the Group's results given the strategic location of its projects, innovative sales and marketing strategies.

**B4. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee**

The Group has not provided any profit forecast in a public document.

**B5. Variance from profit forecast or profit guarantee**

Not applicable.

## B6. Taxation

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	30.06.2016	30.06.2015	30.06.2016	30.06.2015
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
<b>Continuing Operations</b>				
Current income tax				
- Malaysia income tax	(265)	(465)	(206)	993
<b>Discontinued Operations</b>				
Current income tax				
- Malaysia income tax	-	147	-	542
	<u>(265)</u>	<u>(318)</u>	<u>(206)</u>	<u>1,535</u>

Income tax expense is recognised in each interim period based on the best estimate of the income tax payable for the full financial year. The effective income tax rate for the current period year to date and current quarter was lower than statutory tax rate, principally due to utilisation of previous unutilised tax losses and tax incentives giving.

## B7. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 3 June 2016, the Company ("HCK") has announcement to proposed acquisition as follows:-

- (i) A indirect wholly-owned subsidiary has entered into a conditional share sale agreement with certain directors of the HCK, to proposed acquisition of 15,000,000 shares in Andaman Daya Sdn Bhd ("ADSB"), representing 100% of the equity interest in ADSB, for a total purchase consideration of RM11,581,039 to be satisfied entirely via the issuance of 4,541,583 new HCK Share at an issue price of RM2.55 per HCK Share;
- (ii) A indirect wholly-owned subsidiary has entered into a conditional share sale agreement with a director of HCK and a third party to proposed acquisition of 2,500,000 share in Fidelity Ventures Sdn Bhd ("FVSB"), representing 100% of the equity interest in FVSB and the assumption of advances owing to a director of FVSB's wholly-owned subsidiary company, Joyview Properties Sdn Bhd ("JPSB"), for a total consideration of RM57,130,500 ("FVSB Total Consideration") to be satisfied entirely via the issuance of 898,242 new HCK Shares of RM2,55 per HCK Share and the assumption of advances owing to a director of JPSB, a director of HCK, of RM54,839,983 ("Advances in JPSB") to be satisfied entirely via the issuance of 21,505,875 new HCK Shares at an issue price of RM2.55 per HCK Share; and
- (iii) A indirect wholly-owned subsidiary has entered into a conditional share sale agreement with certain directors of HCK to proposed acquisition of 2 share in Usas Management Sdn Bhd ("UMSB"), representing 100% of the equity interest in UMSB, for a cash consideration of RM2, HCK and a indirect wholly-owned subsidiary had entered into a deed of assignment with a director for the assumption of advances owing to a director of UMSB, of RM4,714,000 to be satisfied entirely via the issuance of 1,848,628 new HCK Share at an issue price of RM2.55 per HCK Share.

The proposals are deemed as related party transactions under Paragraph 10.08 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad in view that the Proposals involve the interests of certain directors of HCK. The Proposals are still pending completion.

**B8. Borrowings and Debt Securities**

Details of Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2016 are as follows:

	30/06/2016 RM'000	31/12/2015 RM'000
a) Current (secured)		
- Hire purchases	240	84
- Term loan	-	-
	<u>240</u>	<u>84</u>
b) Non-current (secured)		
- Hire purchases	832	267
- Term loan	25,897	13,044
	<u>26,729</u>	<u>13,311</u>
	<u>26,969</u>	<u>13,395</u>

All loans and borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM").

**B9. Changes in Material litigation**

There was no other material litigation against the Group as at the reporting date.

**B10. Proposed Dividend**

There was no dividend proposed in the current quarter and the previous corresponding quarter.

**B11. Earnings per share**

There was no dividend proposed in the current quarter and the previous corresponding quarter.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30/06/2016	30/06/2015	30/06/2016	30/06/2015
Profit attributable to ordinary equity owners of the parent (RM'000)				
Continuing Operations	650	2,443	144	3,742
Discontinued Operations	-	659	-	634
	<u>650</u>	<u>3,102</u>	<u>144</u>	<u>4,376</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	55,440	48,504	55,440	51,339
Basic earnings per share (sen)				
Continuing Operations	1.17	5.04	0.26	7.29
Discontinued Operations	-	1.36	-	1.23
	<u>1.17</u>	<u>6.40</u>	<u>0.26</u>	<u>8.52</u>

The Group does not have in issue any financial instrument or other contract that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and which may dilute its basic earnings per share

**B12. Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statement**

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 was not qualified.

**B13. Breakdown of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses**

The determination of realised and unrealised profits is based on the Guidance on Special Matter No. 1 *Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosures Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Main Market Listing Requirements*, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits above is solely for complying with the disclosure requirements stipulated in the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be applied for any other purposes.

	Cumulative Quarter	
	30/06/2016 RM'000	31/12/2015 RM'000
Retained earnings		
Realised	20,794	13,699
Unrealised	(406)	6,594
	<u>20,388</u>	<u>20,293</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	928	928
Group's retained earnings	<u><u>21,316</u></u>	<u><u>21,221</u></u>

**B14. Profit for the period**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30/06/2016 RM'000	30/06/2015 RM'000	30/06/2016 RM'000	30/06/2015 RM'000
<b>Continuing Operations</b>				
Interest income	(15)	(151)	(110)	(278)
Interest expense	14	117	29	298
Amortisation of intangible assets	13	12	25	24
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	215	79	428	134
Impairment on goodwill	-	-	27	-
<b>Discontinued Operations</b>				
Interest income	-	(17)	-	(30)
Interest expense	-	48	-	68
Bad debts written off	-	-	-	3
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	233	-	445
Gain on foreign exchange - realised	-	(5)	-	(37)
Gain on foreign exchange - unrealised	-	(632)	-	(626)

**B15. Authorised for Issue**

The condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 25 August 2016.